Director of Adult Education. 2 Section eleven of the Principal Act is amended by omitting from subsection (2) the word "three" (twice occurring) and substituting therefor, in each case, the word "five".

Adult Education Account. 3 Section fourteen of the Principal Act is amended by omitting from paragraph (a) of subsection (2) the word "twelve" and substituting therefor the word "thirteen".

EDUCATION.

No. 56 of 1971.

AN ACT to amend the *Education Act* 1932. [28 October 1971.]

BE it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows:—

Short title and citation.

- 1—(1) This Act may be cited as the Education Act 1971.
- (2) The Education Act 1932, as subsequently amended, is in this Act referred to as the Principal Act.

2 Section forty-nine of the Principal Act is amended—

Capitation

229

- (a) by omitting from paragraph (a) of the definition of schools. "capitation grant" in subsection (5) of that section the word "twenty" and substituting therefor the word "twenty-four";
- (b) by omitting from paragraph (b) of that definition the word "thirty" and substituting therefor the word "thirty-four"; and
- (c) by omitting from paragraph (c) of that definition the word "fifty" and substituting therefor the word "fifty-four". " fifty-four "

LIBRARIES.

No. 57 of 1971.

AN ACT to amend the Libraries Act 1943.

[28 October 1971.]

BE it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows:--

1—(1) This Act may be cited as the *Libraries Act* 1971.

Short title and citation.

- (2) The Libraries Act 1943, as subsequently amended, is in this Act referred to as the Principal Act.
 - 2 Section thirty of the Principal Act is amended—

Regulations.

- (a) by inserting in paragraph (d) of subsection (1), after the word "Library" (first occurring), the words "or of a prescribed library", and by inserting in that paragraph, after the word "Library" (second occurring), the words "or prescribed library";
- (b) by omitting from that paragraph the word "therefrom" and substituting therefor the words "from the Library or prescribed library";
- (c) by inserting after that paragraph the following paragraphs:-
 - "(da) regulate and restrict the parking of vehicles on lands of the Board or on lands used in connection with a prescribed library, and